
23.0898.04004 
Title. 

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 
Representative O'Brien 

Fiscal No. 3 April 25, 2023 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1519

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1682-1685 of the House 
Journal and pages 1435-1437 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1519 
be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 1, remove "department of transportation, department of"

Page 1, line 2, remove "health and human services,"

Page 1, line 2, replace ", department of" with "and"

Page 1, line 3, replace ", and industrial commission" with "commissioner"

Page 1, remove lines 6 through 24

Page 2, remove lines 1 through 31

Page 3, remove lines 1 through 8

Page 3, line 13, replace "$250,000" with "$487,500"

Page 3, line 17, after the period insert "Of the funding appropriated in this section, the 
department of career and technical education may use up to $12,500 for the 
administration of the grant program."

Page 3, line 28, remove "to purchase or lease uncrewed"

Page 3, remove lines 29 and 30

Page 3, line 31, remove "autonomous technologies;"

Page 4, line 11, remove "DEPARTMENT OF"

Page 4, line 11, after "AGRICULTURE" insert "COMMISSIONER"

Page 4, line 14, replace "$250,000" with "$287,500"

Page 4, line 15, remove "department of"

Page 4, line 15, after "agriculture" insert "commissioner"

Page 4, line 18, after the period insert "Of the funding appropriated in this section, the 
agriculture commissioner may use up to $12,500 for the administration of the grant 
program."

Page 4, line 20, remove "department of"

Page 4, line 20, after "agriculture" insert "commissioner"

Page 4, line 22, remove "department of"

Page 4, line 22, after "agriculture" insert "commissioner"

Page 4, line 24, remove "department of"

Page 4, line 24, after "agriculture" insert "commissioner"

Page No. 1 23.0898.04004 



Page 4, line 28, remove "to purchase or lease uncrewed aircraft"

Page 4, remove lines 29 and 30

Page 4, line 31, remove "technologies;"

Page 5, line 3, remove "department of"

Page 5, line 3, after "agriculture" insert "commissioner"

Page 5, line 4, remove "department of"

Page 5, line 4, after "agriculture" insert "commissioner"

Page 5, remove lines 7 through 31

Page 6, remove lines 1 through 3 

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1519 - Summary of Conference Committee Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Conference 
Committee 

Version
Senate
Version

Comparison to 
Senate

Dept. of Career and Technical 
Education
Total all funds $0 $250,000 $237,500 $487,500 $750,000 ($262,500)
Less estimated income 0 250,000 237,500 487,500 750,000 (262,500)
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DHHS - Other
Total all funds $0 $250,000 ($250,000) $0 $0 $0
Less estimated income 0 250,000 (250,000) 0 0 0
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Industrial Commission
Total all funds $0 $250,000 ($250,000) $0 $0 $0
Less estimated income 0 250,000 (250,000) 0 0 0
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Department of Emergency 
Services
Total all funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 0 0
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Department of Agriculture
Total all funds $0 $250,000 $37,500 $287,500 $0 $287,500
Less estimated income 0 250,000 37,500 287,500 0 287,500
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Department of Transportation
Total all funds $0 $250,000 ($250,000) $0 $0 $0
Less estimated income 0 250,000 (250,000) 0 0 0
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page No. 2 23.0898.04004 



Bill total
Total all funds $0 $1,250,000 ($475,000) $775,000 $750,000 $25,000
Less estimated income 0 1,250,000 (475,000) 775,000 750,000 25,000
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

House Bill No. 1519 - Dept. of Career and Technical Education - Conference Committee Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Conference 
Committee 

Version
Senate
Version

Comparison to 
Senate

Unmanned aircraft system 
grants

$250,000 $237,500 $487,500 $750,000 ($262,500)

Total all funds $0 $250,000 $237,500 $487,500 $750,000 ($262,500)
Less estimated income 0 250,000 237,500 487,500 750,000 (262,500)
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Department 270 - Dept. of Career and Technical Education - Detail of Conference Committee 
Changes

Adjusts 
Funding for 
UAS Grants1

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Unmanned aircraft system 
grants

$237,500 $237,500

Total all funds $237,500 $237,500
Less estimated income 237,500 237,500
General fund $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00
_______________________

1 Funding of $237,500 is added from federal funds derived from the State Fiscal Recovery Fund to the Department 
of Career and Technical Education for autonomous technology grants to provide total funding of $487,500. Of this 
amount, up to $12,500 may be used for the administration of the grant program. The House provided $250,000, and 
the Senate provided $750,000 for the grants.

House Bill No. 1519 - DHHS - Other - Conference Committee Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Conference 
Committee 

Version
Senate
Version

Comparison to 
Senate

Unmanned aircraft system 
grants

$250,000 ($250,000)

Total all funds $0 $250,000 ($250,000) $0 $0 $0
Less estimated income 0 250,000 (250,000) 0 0 0
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page No. 3 23.0898.04004 



Department 325 - DHHS - Other - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

Removes 
Funding for 
UAS Grants1

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Unmanned aircraft system 
grants

($250,000) ($250,000)

Total all funds ($250,000) ($250,000)
Less estimated income (250,000) (250,000)
General fund $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00
_______________________

1 Funding of $250,000 from federal funds derived from the State Fiscal Recovery Fund to the Department of Health 
and Human Services for autonomous technology grants is removed. The House provided $250,000, and the Senate 
removed the funding.

House Bill No. 1519 - Industrial Commission - Conference Committee Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Conference 
Committee 

Version
Senate
Version

Comparison to 
Senate

Unmanned aircraft system 
grants

$250,000 ($250,000)

Total all funds $0 $250,000 ($250,000) $0 $0 $0
Less estimated income 0 250,000 (250,000) 0 0 0
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Department 405 - Industrial Commission - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

Removes 
Funding for 
UAS Grants1

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Unmanned aircraft system 
grants

($250,000) ($250,000)

Total all funds ($250,000) ($250,000)
Less estimated income (250,000) (250,000)
General fund $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00
_______________________

1 Funding of $250,000 from federal funds derived from the State Fiscal Recovery Fund to the Industrial Commission 
for autonomous technology grants is removed. The House provided $250,000, and the Senate removed the funding.

House Bill No. 1519 - Department of Agriculture - Conference Committee Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Conference 
Committee 

Version
Senate
Version

Comparison to 
Senate

Unmanned aircraft system 
grants

$250,000 $37,500 $287,500 $287,500

Total all funds $0 $250,000 $37,500 $287,500 $0 $287,500
Less estimated income 0 250,000 37,500 287,500 0 287,500
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page No. 4 23.0898.04004 



Department 602 - Department of Agriculture - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

Adjusts 
Funding for 
UAS Grants1

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Unmanned aircraft system 
grants

$37,500 $37,500

Total all funds $37,500 $37,500
Less estimated income 37,500 37,500
General fund $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00
_______________________

1 Funding of $37,500 is added from federal funds derived from the State Fiscal Recovery Fund to the Agriculture 
Commissioner for autonomous technology grants to provide total funding of $287,500. Of this amount, up to $12,500 
may be used for the administration of the grant program. The House provided $250,000, and the Senate removed 
the funding.

House Bill No. 1519 - Department of Transportation - Conference Committee Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Conference 
Committee 

Version
Senate
Version

Comparison to 
Senate

Unmanned aircraft system 
grants

$250,000 ($250,000)

Total all funds $0 $250,000 ($250,000) $0 $0 $0
Less estimated income 0 250,000 (250,000) 0 0 0
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Department 801 - Department of Transportation - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

Removes 
Funding for 
UAS Grants1

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Unmanned aircraft system 
grants

($250,000) ($250,000)

Total all funds ($250,000) ($250,000)
Less estimated income (250,000) (250,000)
General fund $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00
_______________________

1 Funding of $250,000 from federal funds derived from the State Fiscal Recovery Fund to the Department of 
Transportation for autonomous technology grants is removed. The House provided $250,000, and the Senate 
removed the funding.

Page No. 5 23.0898.04004 


